No. 702, S.]

## [Published July 10, 1917. CHAPTER 586

AN ACT to amend subsection (6) of section 2351 of the statutes relating to the annulment of marriage contracts.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (6) of section 2351 of the statutes is amended to read:

(Section 2351) (6) At the suit of the wife when she was under the age of \* \* *fifteen* years at the time of the marriage, unless such marriage be confirmed by her after arriving at such age.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 6, 1917.

No. 705, S.]

[Published July 10, 1917. CHAPTER 587

AN ACT to amend subsection (2) of section 20.10 of the statutes, relating to the superintendent of public property and making an appropriation; and to repeal certain unexpended balances.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (2) of section 20.10 of the statutes is amended to read:

(20.10) (2) On July 1, • • • 1917, • • • twentu thousand dollars, to be used as a revolving appropriation for the purchase of a general stock of all necessary office supplies, telegraph and telephone service, postage and postal service, express, freight and drayage service, paper, except paper required by law to be furnished by the printing board, and all other materials, supplies, services and expense of a consumable nature which in the judgment of the requisitioning officers are required by the various offices in performing the pewers, duties, functions and obligations imposed upon them by law. Whenever such materials, supplies, services, or expense, charged to this appropriation, are furnished to the various offices the cost thereof shall be charged over to the proper appropriations for such offices and credited back to this appropriation; and whenever any such materials or supplies, charged to this appropriation are sold as provided in subsection (2) of section 292 of the statutes, the proceeds thereof shall be paid into the general fund and credited back to this appropriation.

SECTION 2. Any unexpended balance remaining on July 1, 1917, in the appropriations made by subsection (1) of section 20.22, subsection (1) of section 20.09, subsections (1), (3) and (4) of section 20.10 and section 20.64 of the statutes, shall revert to the general fund.

SECTION 3. Of the balance remaining in the appropriation made by subsection (1) of section 20.21. on July 1, 1917, any amount in excess of the amount needed for printing ordered prior to such date, shall revert to the general fund.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect upon July 1, 1917. Approved July 6, 1917.

No. 617, S.]

[Published July 10, 1917.

CHAPTER 588

- AN ACT to create subsection 24 of section 670 of the statutes, relating to special powers of county boards, so as to authorize counties having a population of two hundred and fifty thousand or more to erect, establish and maintain isolation hospitals.
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 670 of the statutes to read: (Section 670) 24. In counties having a population of two hundred and fifty thousand or more to erect, establish and maintain isolation hospitals or places for the care and treatment of all persons afflicted with infectious, contagious and communicable diseases, requiring isolation and quarantine under the laws of the state, who shall be inmates of the charitable, penal, correctional and other institutions of said county or who are required to be cared for and treated at the expense of said county: also to provide for the care and treatment therein of all persons so afflicted, who are required to be cared for by the various towns, cities, villages in said counties, under such terms, conditions, rules and regulations, as to apportionment of cost of erection of such buildings and places and the expense of care and treatment of such persons afflicted, as may be agreed upon between the county board of supervisors and the common council of such cities and the boards of such villages and towns, and each of such councils and boards are hereby vested with power and authority to enter into such contracts and to appropriate such funds as may be necessary to carry into execution all contracts so made. All isolation hospitals and other places, when